in  the  condensed conso l ida ted  s t a t emen t  o f
comprehensive income is as follows:

Six months ended 30 September
截至 9月 30日止六個月

2012 2011
HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元

Increase in impairment loss recognised
in respect of interests in associates

聯營公司權益之已確認減值
虧損增加 — (2,039)

Decrease in share of losses of
associates

分佔聯營公司虧損減少
— 294

Decrease in taxation charge 稅項開支減少 58,735 5,835

Net increase in profit/decrease in loss
for the period

本期間溢利增加╱虧損減少
淨額 58,735 4,090

由於應用香港會計準則第12號（修訂
本），本集團不再確認香港及新加坡之
投資物業因公平價值變動而產生之任何
遞延稅項，此乃由於出售該等投資物業
時本集團不用交付任何所得稅所致。過
往，本集團在按物業全部賬面值通過使
用收回之基礎而就投資物業因公平價值
變動確認遞延稅項。

香港會計準則第12號（修訂本）已被追溯
應用。

上述會計政策變動之影響總結

上述會計政策變動對本集團於本中期及
前中期簡明綜合全面收益表之業績個別
項目之影響如下：

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
For the six months ended 30 September 2012

簡明綜合財務報表附註（續）

截至2012年9月30日止六個月

— 9 —

The effect of the change in accounting policy
described above on the financial positions of the
Group as at the end of the immediately preceding
financial year, i.e. 31 March 2012, is as follows:

As at
31 March

2012
(originally

stated)
於 2012年
3月 31日

（原先呈列）
Adjustments

調整

As at
31 March

2012
(restated)
於 2012年
3月 31日
（重列）

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元

Deferred tax assets 遞延稅項資產 15,241 (15,241) —
Deferred tax liabilities 遞延稅項負債 (166,436) 153,447 (12,989)

Total effects on net assets 對資產淨額之全部影響 (151,195) 138,206 (12,989)

Accumulated profits 累計溢利 1,402,614 131,208 1,533,822
Translation reserve 匯兌儲備 28,619 1,245 29,864
Property revaluation

reserve
物業重估儲備

25,669 2,029 27,698
Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 164,392 3,724 168,116

Total effects on equity 對權益之全部影響 1,621,294 138,206 1,759,500

The effect of the change in accounting policy
described above on the financial positions of the
Group as at the beginning of the comparative
period, i.e. 1 April 2011, is as follows:

As at
1 April

2011
(originally

stated)
於 2011年

4月 1日
（原先呈列）

Adjustments
調整

As at
1 April

2011
(restated)
於 2011年

4月 1日
（重列）

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元

Interests in associates 聯營公司權益 182,740 1,745 184,485
Deferred tax liabilities 遞延稅項負債 (126,203) 126,203 —

Total effects on net assets 對資產淨額之全部影響 56,537 127,948 184,485

Accumulated profits 累計溢利 1,232,265 124,679 1,356,944
Translation reserve 匯兌儲備 24,575 1,240 25,815
Property revaluation

reserve
物業重估儲備

25,669 2,029 27,698

Total effects on equity 對權益之全部影響 1,282,509 127,948 1,410,457

上述會計政策變動對本集團之財務狀況
在緊接上一個財政年度結束時，即2012
年3月31日之影響如下：

上述會計政策變動對本集團之財務狀況
於比較期間開始時，即2011年4月1日
之影響如下：

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
For the six months ended 30 September 2012

簡明綜合財務報表附註（續）

截至2012年9月30日止六個月

— 10 —

Impact on basic earnings (loss) per share

Six months ended
30 September
截至 9月 30日
止六個月

2012 2011
HK cents HK cents
港仙 港仙

Basic earnings (loss) per share before
adjustments

調整前每股基本盈利（虧損）
4.38 (2.58)

Adjustments arising from application
of amendments to HKAS 12
in respect of deferred taxes on
investment properties

來自應用香港會計準則第12
號（修訂本）有關投資物業